

# No. 19-3204

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CYRUS R. VANCE, JR., in his official capacity as District Attorney  
of the County of New York, and MAZARS USA, LLP,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

JOSEPH H. HUNT

*Assistant Attorney General*

HASHIM M. MOOPAN

*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

MARK R. FREEMAN

SCOTT R. MCINTOSH

GERARD SINZDAK

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*

*Civil Division, Room 7242*

*U.S. Department of Justice*

*950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW*

*Washington, DC 20530*

*(202) 514-0718*

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 1           |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 5           |
| I. Subjecting The President To State Criminal Process Raises Significant Constitutional Questions .....   | 5           |
| A. The President’s office is unique in the constitutional structure .....   | 5           |
| B. The Supremacy Clause bars States from interfering with the President’s discharge of his duties .....   | 7           |
| II. The District Court Erred In Concluding That <i>Younger</i> Required It To Abstain From Resolving The President’s Suit .....   | 9           |
| III. The District Court Erred In Upholding A State Criminal Subpoena Demanding The President’s Personal Records Without Requiring, At A Minimum, A Heightened And Particularized Showing Of Need .....                                    | 15          |
| A. Article II and the Supremacy Clause preclude a State from arresting, indicting, prosecuting, or imprisoning an incumbent President.....  | 16          |
| B. Because a state criminal subpoena seeking the President’s personal records poses a threat of unconstitutional state interference, a state prosecutor must, at a minimum, establish a demonstrated, specific need for the records ..... | 19          |
| C. The District Court failed to conduct the heightened and particularized review that the <i>Nixon</i> standard demands .....   | 24          |
| D. This Court should stay enforcement of the subpoena as to the President’s records .....   | 27          |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 28          |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE   |             |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  |             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>Cases:</b>   | <b><u>Page(s)</u></b> |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Columbia</i> ,<br>542 U.S. 367 (2004) .....          | 5, 7, 11, 16          |
| <i>Clinton v. Jones</i> ,<br>520 U.S. 681 (1997) .....  | 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 23     |
| <i>Commodities Exp. Co. v. Detroit Int’l Bridge Co.</i> ,<br>695 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... | 11                    |
| <i>Davis v. Elmira Sav. Bank</i> ,<br>161 U.S. 275 (1896) .....                                 | 8                     |
| <i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> ,<br>498 U.S. 439 (1991) .....   | 15                    |
| <i>Diamond “D” Const. Corp. v. McGowan</i> ,<br>282 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2002) .....               | 10                    |
| <i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> ,<br>505 U.S. 788 (1992) .....                                 | 6                     |
| <i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> ,<br>561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....                                 | 3, 6                  |
| <i>Golden States Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> ,<br>493 U.S. 103 (1989) .....        | 15                    |
| <i>Grand Jury Subpoena, In re</i> ,<br>93 N.Y.2d 729 (1999) .....                               | 19                    |
| <i>Hancock v. Train</i> ,<br>426 U.S. 167 (1976) .....  | 7                     |
| <i>Helvering v. Davis</i> ,<br>301 U.S. 619 (1937) .....  | 9                     |
| <i>Illinois v. Allen</i> ,<br>397 U.S. 337 (1970) .....   | 17                    |

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Secret Serv.*,  
726 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....13

*Kugler v. Helfant*,  
421 U.S. 117 (1975).....10

*McClung v. Silliman*,  
19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 598 (1821).....8

*McCulloch v. Maryland*,  
17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)..... 2, 7

*Mesa v. California*,  
489 U.S. 121 (1989).....13

*Mitchum v. Foster*,  
407 U.S. 225 (1972)..... 12, 15

*Moore v. Sims*,  
442 U.S. 415 (1979).....10

*Nixon v. Fitzgerald*,  
457 U.S. 731 (1982).....2, 5, 6, 7, 11, 26

*Pearson v. Callahan*,  
555 U.S. 223 (2009).....27

*Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
517 U.S. 706 (1996).....9

*Sealed Case, In re*,  
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ..... 4, 20, 21, 22

*Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs*,  
571 U.S. 69 (2013)..... 9, 10

*State of Colorado v. Symes*,  
286 U.S. 510 (1932).....8

*Tarble, In re*,  
80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 397 (1871).....8

*Tennessee v. Davis*,  
 100 U.S. 257 (1880) .....8

*Trump, In re*,  
 No. 19-5196, 2019 WL 3285234 (D.C. Cir. July 19, 2019) .....14

*Trump v. Mazars USA LLP*,  
 No. 19-5142, 2019 WL 5089748 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 11, 2019) .....14

*United States v. Belmont*,  
 301 U.S. 324 (1937) .....7

*United States v. Burr*,  
 25 F. Cas. 187 (CC Va. 1807) ..... 11, 22

*United States v. Curtis-Wright Exp. Corp.*,  
 299 U.S. 304 (1936) ..... 6, 17

*United States v. Gagnon*,  
 470 U.S. 522 (1985) .....17

*United States v. Morton Salt Co.*,  
 338 U.S. 632 (1950) .....19

*United States v. Nixon*,  
 418 U.S. 683 (1974) ..... 4, 21, 22, 24

*United States v. R. Enters., Inc.*,  
 498 U.S. 292 (1991) ..... 18, 19

*Virag v. Hynes*,  
 54 N.Y.2d 437 (1981) .....20

*Younger v. Harris*,  
 401 U.S. 37 (1971) ..... 3, 10

**U.S. Constitution:**

Art. I:

    § 2, cl. 5 .....16

    § 3, cl. 6 .....16

    § 3, cl. 7 .....16

    § 4 .....6

    § 5 .....6

Art. II:

    § 1 .....2

    § 2 .....6

Art. VI, cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause) .....7

**Statutes:**

Anti-Injunction Act,  
28 U.S.C. § 2283 .....12

28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1) .....13

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 12, 15

**Other Authorities:**

*A Sitting President’s Amenability to Indictment & Criminal Prosecution*,  
24 U.S. Op. Off. Legal Counsel 222 (2000) .....16, 17, 18
